KIRK William James

Born: 19 Aug 1849 Liverpool, Lancashire, England
Died: 15 Aug 1932 (83) Levin, NZ

Buried:  Taita Old cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Father:  George 1828 -

Mother: Catherine Jones 1827 -

Married: (1%) 9 Oct 1871 Australia

LESLIE Catherine Buchanan

Born: 9 Oct 1844 Auckland, NZ

Died: 3 Sep 1899 (55) Petone, NZ

Buried:  Taita Old cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Father: Robert 1810 - 1886 Victoria
Mother: Jean McKechnie 1818 - 1880 Victoria

Married: (2"9) 15 Dec 1900

HOLLARD Edith

Born: 27 Feb 1870 Tauherenikau, NZ

Died: 20 May 1959 (89)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Father:  John 1837 - 1896 Old Taita
Mother: Elizabeth Earl Robinson 1842 - 1930 Old Taita
Children:

Kirk Daisy

Born: 29 Dec 1872 Wellington, NZ

Died: 2 May 1941 (69)

Buried:  Te Henui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Kirk George William

Born: 6 Oct 1874 Wellington, NZ

Died: 2 Nov 1953 (79) Wanganui, NZ

Buried:  Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ
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Kirk
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Lusty
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Kirk
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Kirk
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Maud
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Kirk
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Pascoe
Born:
Died:
Buried:
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Henry (Harry)
18 Nov 1875 Wellington, NZ
1 Sep 1968 (93) Wanganui, NZ
Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ, cremated

10 Jul 1901

Catherine Sarah Jane
22 Feb 1880 Karapoi, NZ
2 Jul 1966 (86) Wanganui, NZ
Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

May Leslie
18 Sep 1877 Wellington, NZ
3 Aug 1957 (80) Devonport, NZ

Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Violet Jean
24 Sep 1882
8 Dec 1973 (91)
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

26 Mar 1914

Henry
c 1873
4 Aug 1951 (78)
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Eric James
7 Nov 1901
7 Oct 1978 (77)
Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

14 Jan 1930

Florence Irene
6 Oct 1900
30 Mar 1984 (84)
Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ



Kirk

Beth Gwenllean (Gwendolyn)

Born: 14 Mar 1903

Died: 10 Apr 1978 (75)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Property:

Suburban Block 48, Lot Pt 3 1914 - 1918

2 acres, 2 roods Part Winchester St, Winslow Place,
Ely Place

Notes:

Electoral Rolls:

1875
1880
1882
1894
1896
1899

1903
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957

1896
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William Catherine
Wellington Household
Petone Electrographer
Petone Electrographer
Petone Electrographer
Petone Electrographer Petone Married
Petone Electrographer

Edith
Petone Electrotyper Petone Married
Petone Electrotyper Petone Married
Petone Electrotyper Petone Married
Petone Electrotyper Petone Married
Levin Retired Levin Married
Salisbury St Retired Levin Married
Salisbury St Retired Levin Married
Salisbury St Retired Levin Married
Salisbury St Retired Levin Married

Wanganui Widow
Lower Hutt Widow
Lower Hutt Widow
Lower Hutt Widow
Lower Hutt Widow
Lower Hutt Widow
Lower Hutt Widow
Lower Hutt Widow

George Daisy
Petone Spinster



1897
1899
1900
1902
1903
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949

1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966

1900
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Petone
Petone
Petone
Petone
Petone

Te Horo

Te Horo

Te Horo

Te Horo

Te Horo

Te Horo
Blenheim
Inglewood
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth

Henry
Greymouth
Greymouth
Greymouth
Westport
Longburn
Palmerston Nth
Hukunai
Eketahuna
Carterton
Carterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton

May
Petone

Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Spinster

Petone Spinster
Petone Spinster
Petone Spinster
Petone Spinster
Petone Spinster
Petone Spinster
Petone Spinster
Petone Spinster
Petone Spinster

Salisbury St Spinster
Salisbury St Spinster
Salisbury St Spinster
Salisbury St Spinster
Salisbury St Spinster

N P Spinster
N P Spinster
Catherine

Greymouth Married
Greymouth Married
Greymouth Married
Westport Married
Longburn Married
PN Married
Hukunai Married
Eketahuna Married
Carterton Married
Carterton Married
Masterton Married
Masterton Married
Masterton Married
Masterton Married
Masterton Married
Masterton Married
Masterton Married
Masterton Married

Beth



1900
1903
1905
1908
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972

1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
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Petone
Petone
Petone

Te Horo

Te Horo

Te Horo

Te Horo
Blenheim
Inglewood
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth

New Plymouth
New Plymouth
Nth Shore
Nth Shore

Henry

Petone
Petone
Petone
Petone
Petone
Petone
Petone
Petone
Petone
Petone
Nth Shore
Nth Shore

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster

Fitter
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Retired
Retired

Hautere Spinster
Hautere Spinster
Wellington Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Spinster
Lower Hutt Retired *

* Teacher
Violet
Petone Spinster
Petone Spinster
Petone Spinster
Married
Petone Married
Petone Married
Petone Married
Petone Married
Petone Married
Petone Married
Petone Married
Petone Married
Petone Married

Nth Shore Married
Nth Shore Married
Nth Shore Widow
Nth Shore Widow



1960
1963
1966

1922
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Eric
Hawera
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Raorikia
Raorikia
Raorikia
Raorikia
Raorikia
Raorikia
Wanganui

Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Journalist
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired

Nth Shore
Nth Shore
Nth Shore

Florence
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Raorikia
Raorikia
Raorikia
Raorikia
Raorikia
Raorikia
Wanganui
Wanganui

Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow



