## KIRK William James

Born: 19 Aug 1849 Liverpool, Lancashire, England

Died: 15 Aug 1932 (83) Levin, NZ Buried: Taita Old cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Father: George 1828 – Mother: Catherine Jones 1827 –

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 9 Oct 1871 Australia

### **LESLIE** Catherine Buchanan

Born: 9 Oct 1844 Auckland, NZ Died: 3 Sep 1899 (55) Petone, NZ

Buried: Taita Old cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Father: Robert 1810 – 1886 Victoria Mother: Jean McKechnie 1818 – 1880 Victoria

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 15 Dec 1900

#### HOLLARD Edith

Born: 27 Feb 1870 Tauherenikau, NZ

Died: 20 May 1959 (89)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Father: John 1837 – 1896 Old Taita Mother: Elizabeth Earl Robinson 1842 – 1930 Old Taita

### **Children:**

Kirk Daisy

Born: 29 Dec 1872 Wellington, NZ

Died: 2 May 1941 (69)

Buried: Te Henui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Kirk George William

Born: 6 Oct 1874 Wellington, NZ Died: 2 Nov 1953 (79) Wanganui, NZ

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

KP0009

Kirk Henry (Harry)

Born: 18 Nov 1875 Wellington, NZ Died: 1 Sep 1968 (93) Wanganui, NZ Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ, cremated

Married: 10 Jul 1901

**Lusty** Catherine Sarah Jane

Born: 22 Feb 1880 Karapoi, NZ Died: 2 Jul 1966 (86) Wanganui, NZ

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Kirk May Leslie

Born: 18 Sep 1877 Wellington, NZ Died: 3 Aug 1957 (80) Devonport, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Kirk Violet Jean

Born: 24 Sep 1882 Died: 8 Dec 1973 (91)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 26 Mar 1914

Maud Henry

Born: c 1873

Died: 4 Aug 1951 (78)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Kirk Eric James

Born: 7 Nov 1901 Died: 7 Oct 1978 (77)

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Married: 14 Jan 1930

Pascoe Florence Irene

Born: 6 Oct 1900

Died: 30 Mar 1984 (84)

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Kirk Beth Gwenllean (Gwendolyn)

Born: 14 Mar 1903 Died: 10 Apr 1978 (75)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

# **Property:**

Suburban Block 48, Lot Pt 3 1914 – 1918

2 acres, 2 roods Part Winchester St, Winslow Place,

Ely Place

### **Notes:**

## **Electoral Rolls:**

	William		Catherine	
1875	Wellington	Household		
1880	Petone	Electrographer		
1882	Petone	Electrographer		
1894	Petone	Electrographer		
1896	Petone	Electrographer	Petone	Married
1899	Petone	Electrographer		
			Edith	
1903	Petone	Electrotyper	Petone	Married
1905	Petone	Electrotyper	Petone	Married
1908	Petone	Electrotyper	Petone	Married
1911	Petone	Electrotyper	Petone	Married
1914	Levin	Retired	Levin	Married
1919	Salisbury St	Retired	Levin	Married
1925	Salisbury St	Retired	Levin	Married
1928	Salisbury St	Retired	Levin	Married
1931	Salisbury St	Retired	Levin	Married
1935			Wanganui	Widow
1938			Lower Hutt	
1941			Lower Hutt	
1943			Lower Hutt	
1946			Lower Hutt	
1949			Lower Hutt	
1954			Lower Hutt	
1957			Lower Hutt	Widow
	George		Daisy	
1896			Petone	Spinster

1897 1899 1900 1902 1903 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919	Petone Petone Petone Petone Petone Te Horo	Teacher	Petone Spinster
1925	Blenheim	Teacher	Salisbury St Spinster
1928	Inglewood	Teacher	Salisbury St Spinster
1931	New Plymouth	Teacher	Salisbury St Spinster
1935	New Plymouth	Teacher	N P Spinster
1938	New Plymouth	Teacher	N P Spinster
1941	New Plymouth	Teacher	
1943	New Plymouth	Teacher	
1946	New Plymouth	Teacher	
1949	New Plymouth	Teacher	
	Henry		Catherine
1908	Greymouth	Labourer	Greymouth Married
1911	Greymouth	Labourer	Greymouth Married
	J. J		
1914	Grevmouth	Labourer	Grevmouth Married
1914 1919	Greymouth Westport	Labourer Labourer	Greymouth Married Westport Married
1914 1919 1922	Westport	Labourer Labourer Teacher	Westport Married
1919	•	Labourer	Westport Married
1919 1922	Westport Longburn	Labourer Teacher	Westport Married Longburn Married
1919 1922 1925	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth	Labourer Teacher Teacher	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married
1919 1922 1925 1928	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai	Labourer Teacher Teacher Teacher	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna	Labourer Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton	Labourer Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton Carterton	Labourer Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married Carterton Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton Carterton Masterton	Labourer Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married Carterton Married Masterton Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton Carterton Masterton Masterton	Labourer Teacher	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married Carterton Married Masterton Married Masterton Married Masterton Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton Carterton Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton	Labourer Teacher	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married Carterton Married Masterton Married Masterton Married Masterton Married Masterton Married Masterton Married Masterton Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton Carterton Masterton	Labourer Teacher	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married Carterton Married Masterton Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton Carterton Masterton	Labourer Teacher Retired Retired	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married Carterton Married Masterton Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton Carterton Masterton	Labourer Teacher Retired Retired Retired	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married Carterton Married Masterton Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton Carterton Masterton	Labourer Teacher Retired Retired	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married Carterton Married Masterton Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton Carterton Masterton	Labourer Teacher Retired Retired Retired	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married Carterton Married Masterton Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963	Westport Longburn Palmerston Nth Hukunai Eketahuna Carterton Carterton Masterton	Labourer Teacher Retired Retired Retired	Westport Married Longburn Married P N Married Hukunai Married Eketahuna Married Carterton Married Carterton Married Masterton Married

1900 1903 1905 1908 1914 1919	Petone Petone Petone Te Horo Te Horo Te Horo Te Horo	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster	
1925	Blenheim	Spinster	Hautere Spinster
1928	Inglewood	Spinster	Hautere Spinster
1931	New Plymouth	Spinster	Wellington Spinster
1935	New Plymouth	Spinster	Lower Hutt Spinster
1938	New Plymouth	Spinster	Lower Hutt Spinster
1941	New Plymouth	Spinster	Lower Hutt Spinster
1943			Lower Hutt Spinster
1946	New Plymouth	Spinster	Lower Hutt Spinster
1949	New Plymouth	Spinster	Lower Hutt Spinster
1954	Nth Shore	Spinster	Lower Hutt Spinster
1957	Nth Shore	Spinster	Lower Hutt Spinster
1960			Lower Hutt Spinster
1963			Lower Hutt Spinster
1966			Lower Hutt Spinster
1969			Lower Hutt Spinster
1972			Lower Hutt Retired *

# \* Teacher

	Henry		Violet	
1905			Petone	Spinster
1908			Petone	Spinster
1911			Petone	Spinster
1914	Petone			Married
1919	Petone	Fitter	Petone	Married
1922	Petone	Engineer	Petone	Married
1925	Petone	Engineer	Petone	Married
1928	Petone	Engineer	Petone	Married
1931	Petone	Engineer	Petone	Married
1935	Petone	Engineer	Petone	Married
1938	Petone	Engineer	Petone	Married
1941	Petone	Engineer	Petone	Married
1943	Petone	Engineer	Petone	Married
1946	Nth Shore	Retired	Nth Shore	Married
1949	Nth Shore	Retired	Nth Shore	Married
1954			Nth Shore	Widow
1957			Nth Shore	Widow

1960 1963 1966			Nth Shore Nth Shore Nth Shore	Widow Widow Widow
	Eric		Florence	
1922	Hawera	Journalist	Wanganui	Spinster
1928	Wanganui	Journalist	Wanganui	Spinster
1931	Wanganui	Journalist	Wanganui	Married
1935	Wanganui	Journalist	Wanganui	Married
1938	Wanganui	Journalist	Wanganui	Married
1941	Wanganui	Journalist	Wanganui	Married
1943	Wanganui	Journalist	Wanganui	Married
1946	Wanganui	Journalist	Wanganui	Married
1949	Wanganui	Journalist	Wanganui	Married
1954	Wanganui	Journalist	Wanganui	Married
1957	Raorikia	Farmer	Raorikia	Married
1960	Raorikia	Farmer	Raorikia	Married
1963	Raorikia	Farmer	Raorikia	Married
1966	Raorikia	Farmer	Raorikia	Married
1969	Raorikia	Farmer	Raorikia	Married
1972	Raorikia	Farmer	Raorikia	Married
1978	Wanganui	Retired	Wanganui	Married
1981			Wanganui	Widow